

No. 18-15175

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

KRISTANALEA DYROFF,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE ULTIMATE SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
District Court Case No. 3:17-cv-05359-LB
The Honorable Laurel Beeler

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE ULTIMATE SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.**

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD &
SMITH LLP**

Jeffrey A. Miller, SBN 126074
jeff.miller@lewisbrisbois.com
Scott M. Schoenwald, SBN 129792
scott.schoenwald@lewisbrisbois.com
701 B Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.233.1006
Facsimile: 619.233.8627

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD &
SMITH LLP**

Shawn A. Tolliver, SBN 148349
shawn.tolliver@lewisbrisbois.com
David E. Russo, SBN 112023
david.russo@lewisbrisbois.com
Justin S. Kim, SBN 255980
justin.kim@lewisbrisbois.com
333 Bush Street, Suite 1100
San Francisco, CA 94104-2872
Telephone: 415.362.2580
Facsimile: 415.434.0882

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
THE ULTIMATE SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION	11
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	11
A. The district court’s subject-matter jurisdiction.	11
B. The Court of Appeals’ jurisdiction.	12
C. Timeliness of the appeal.....	12
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
A. Wesley Greer’s drug use and addiction.	13
B. The Experience Project website.	14
C. Greer uses Experience Project to solicit heroin.	16
D. Greer travels to Florida to purchase heroin.....	17
E. Greer’s death.	17
F. Experience Project suspends operations.	18
G. Dyroff’s complaint.	18
H. The district court grants Ultimate Software’s motion to dismiss and enters judgment.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22

ARGUMENT	24
I. Section 230 of the CDA Immunizes Ultimate Software from Liability for Dyroff’s Claims.	24
A. The first prong of the section 230 immunity test is satisfied because Ultimate Software is an interactive computer service provider.....	28
B. The second and third prongs of the section 230 immunity test are satisfied because Dyroff seeks to treat Ultimate Software as a publisher of third-party content.....	29
II. <i>Roommates.com</i> and Its Progeny Do Not Support Dyroff’s “Manipulation” Theory of Liability.	33
III. Dyroff’s Allegations Indicate That Greer’s Own Voluntary Conduct, Rather Than Experience Project’s Tools, Design, and Functionalities, Led to Greer’s Death.	42
IV. Experience Project’s Use of Neutral Website Features to Publish Third-Party Content Did Not Transform Ultimate Software Into an Information Content Provider.	43
V. Dyroff Has Not Plausibly Alleged That Ultimate Software Colluded with Drug-Traffickers to Thwart Law Enforcement.	51
VI. Dyroff’s Failure to Warn Claim Lacks Merit As a Matter of Law.	55
A. Ultimate Software owed Greer no legal duty.....	55
B. No special relationship existed between Ultimate Software and Greer.	57
C. Greer assumed the risk of an obviously dangerous activity when he purchased heroin from an unknown Internet drug dealer.	59
VII. The Relief Sought by Dyroff Requires Congressional Approval.	60
CONCLUSION	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

ADDENDUM64
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anthony v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	47
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Beckman v. Match.com, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-97 JCM(NJK), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35562 (D. Nev. Mar. 10, 2017)	57
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29, 41, 43
<i>Black v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 10-02381 CW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82905 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2010)	50
<i>Bojorquez v. House of Toys, Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. App. 3d 930, 133 Cal. Rptr. 483 (1976)	59
<i>Breazeale v. Victim Servs.</i> , 878 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish</i> , 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Cohen v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	45, 48

<i>Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-3626-JFW(PJWx), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192144 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016)	57
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Ebay, Inc. v. Bidder's Edge, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	57, 58
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	46
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	47-48
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	50, 54
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	40
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-03282-DMR, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138367 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2018)	46, 49
<i>Holmes v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 3d 216, 183 Cal. Rptr. 777 (1982)	59-60
<i>In re Baldinger</i> , 356 F. Supp. 153 (C.D. Cal. 1973).....	60

<i>J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC,</i> 184 Wn.2d 95, 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015)	35, 52
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC,</i> 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.,</i> 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg,</i> 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Lasoff v. Amazon.com, Inc.,</i> No. C16-151 BJR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11093 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 26, 2017)	48-49
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.,</i> No. C10-1321 EMC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124082 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011)	44
<i>Los Angeles Lakers, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,</i> 869 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Lugtu v. California Highway Patrol,</i> 26 Cal. 4th 703, 28 P.3d 249 (2001)	56
<i>Melton v. Boustred,</i> 183 Cal. App. 4th 521, 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 481 (2010)	56
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.,</i> 26 Cal. 4th 465, 28 P.3d 116 (2001)	56
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,</i> 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.,</i> 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	50
<i>Pennie v. Twitter, Inc.,</i> 281 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	49
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,</i> 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)	26

<i>Roca Labs, Inc. v. Consumer Op. Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	44
<i>Souza v. Squaw Valley Ski Corp.</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 262, 41 Cal. Rptr. 3d 389 (2006)	60
<i>United States v. Cloud</i> , 872 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1989)	51
<i>United States v. Great N. Railway Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952)	60
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)	45, 54
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	26, 27, 54

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	19, 21

Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1291	12, 13, 14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230	11, 60, 66
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)	24
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)-(b).....	29
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1).....	24, 59
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	24, 59
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	25, 26, 33

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	26, 33
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	25
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	29, 30

Additional Authorities

AJ Agrawal, <i>What Do Social Media Algorithms Mean For You?</i> (April 20, 2016, 6:22 PM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/ajagrawal/2016/04/20/what-do-social-media-algorithms-mean-for-you/#16bca55da515 (last visited Sept. 4, 2018)	49
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. Law No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 230)	60
Apple Inc., <i>Apple products are designed to do amazing things. And designed to protect your privacy</i> , https://www.apple.com/privacy (last visited Sept. 3, 2018)	52, 53
Merriam Webster, <i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1988)	41
